

VILLAGE OF SALADO RESOLUTION No. 017

INTER-JURISDICTIONAL MUTUTAL AID AGREEMENT

- WHEREAS, The Village of Salado Board of Aldermen recognize the vulnerability of the people and communities located within the County to damage, injury, and loss of life and property resulting from disasters and/or civil emergencies and recognize that disasters and/or civil emergencies may present equipment and manpower requirements beyond the capacity of the Village, and;
- WHEREAS, The governing officials of the Village of Salado desire to secure for the Village the benefits of mutual aid and protection of life and property in the event of a disaster and/or civil emergency.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Village Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, County of Bell, State of Texas:

1. Mayor Charlotte Douglass be authorized to sign the attached Inter-jurisdictional Mutual Aid Agreement between the Village of Salado and Bell County agreeing to the conditions and terms of the agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the <u>7</u> day of <u>August</u> 2003, by <u>5</u> (ayes) to <u>0</u> (nays) to <u>0</u> (abstentions) vote of the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, Texas.

THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS

Charlotte Douglass, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dianna Zulauf, Village Secretary